
CAMBRIA ,$€p e a zoot September 24, 2001

Mr. Amir K. Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C aliforrria 9 4502- 657'7

Dear Mr. Gholami:
*{ t0

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is

submitting the results of the sensitive receptor survey, well survey and conduit study performed

fbr the referenced site. The surveys and study were requested in an Alameda County Health Care

Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated luly 23,2001. Presented below are the site background,

sensitive receptor survey, well survey and conduit snrdy results, and a summary.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Lacation: This operating Shell-branded service station is located at the northwest comer of

Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, California. Commercial properties lie to the

north and east of the site, and residential properties lie to the west. Montana Street, a freeway on-

ramp, and Highway 580 are located south ofthe site (Figures I and 2).

1997 DispenserlTurbine Sump Upgrades: In November 1997, Paradiso Mechanical of San

Leandro, California upgraded fuel-related equipment at the service station. Secondary

containment was added to the three existing dispensers and to the turbine sumps above the

underground storage tanks (USTs). Soil samples D- | , D-2, and D-3 were collected from beneath

the dispensers at a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade (fbg) (Figure 3). Soil samples were

not collected from beneath the associated piping since it was not exposed during the upgrade
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activities. The maximum total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, and methyl

tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE by EPA Method 8020) concentrations were reporled in sample D-3 at

59 pads per million (ppm),0.76 ppnr, and 1.1 ppnL respectively.

1999 Subsurface Investigation: In October 1999, Cambria advanced soil borings SB-1 through

SB-3 (Figure 3). SB-1 was advanced to 16 fbg, and SB-2 and SB-3 were advanced to 20 fbg.

The maximum detected hydrocarbon concentrations in soil were 54 ppm TPHg in boring SB-1 at

5.0 tbg, 0.019 ppm benzene in boring SB-2 at 15 fbg, and O.24 ppm MTBE (by

EPA Method 8260) in boring SB-2 at 10.0 tbg. The maximum reported hydrocarbon

concentrations in groundwater were 2,380 parts per biliion (ppb) TPHg in boring SB-3, 10.6 ppb

benzene in SB-2, and 3,210 ppb MTBE (by EPA Method 8020) in SB-3.

2001 Groundwater Monitoring WeIl Installation: In February 2001, Cambria installed

groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 (Figure 3). MW-l was advanced to 28 ftJg,

and MW-2 and MW-3 were advanced to 21.5 fbg. The maximum detected hydrocarbon

concentrations in soil were 10 miligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) TPHg in boring MW-2 at

21.0 fbg, 0.0666 mg/kg benzene in boring MW-l at 10.0 fbg, and -5.2 mg/kg MTBE (by

EPA Method 8260) in boring MW-2 at 15.5 fbg. The maximum detected hydrocarbon

concentrations in groundwater were 16,600 ppb TPHg, 753 ppb benzene, and 27,5{D ppb MTBE

(by EPA Method 8020) all in boring MW-1.

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, Califomia has

performed quartedy gfoundwater monitoring at the sitE since March 2001. Depth to water has

ranged historically betwe€n 11.3 and 13.2 fbg, and flows to the west/northwest at an approximate
qadient of 0.025 fVft.

SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY. WELL SURVEY AND CONDUIT STUDY RESULTS

Sensitive Receptor Szney: Cambrla reviewed maps of the site vicinity to evaluate the presence

of potential sensitive receptors including surface water bodies, churches, schools, hospitals, and

u'ells, within a /z-m1le radius of lhe site. Based on a review of the Oakland East, Califomia

USGS topographic quadrangle, the Central Reservoir and Sausal Creek are the only surface water

bodies noted within a l/z-mile radius of the site (see Figure l). The Central Reservoir is located

approximately 1,600 feet west/southwest of the site. Sausal Creek is located approximately

240 feet west of the site at its closest point, Based on a review of City of Oakland Engineering

maps, Sausal Creek is diverted into a lO-foot by l0-foot underground culveft under
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420 feet west-northwest of the site, and sudaces approximately
The flow line depth of the culvert is approximately 6.5 fbg.

Interstate 580, approximately

730 feet southwest of the site.

Four churches are noted on the quadrangle within a r/z^mile radius of the site, located

approximately 600 south, 1,400 southeast, 2,000 east, and 1,600 feet northwest of the site.

Five schools are noted on the quadrangle within a 7z-mile radius of the site. Saint Jarlath's

School is located approximately 800 feet south of the site. Fruitvale School is located

approximately 1,200 f'eet southeast of the site. Bret Harte Junior High School is located

approximately 2,200 feet east of the site. Sequoia School is located approximately 2,000 feet

norlheast of the site- Finally, Glenview School is located approximately 2,2A0 feet northwest of

the site. No hospitals were noted within the %-mile radius of the site.

A review of the 2001 Alameda County Thomas Guide confirmed the five schools noted on the

quadrangle, and an additional school was noted approximately 1,520 feet southwest of the site.

No hospitals were noted in the 2001 Alameda County Thomas Guide within the /z-mile radius of

the site.

WelI Survey: Cambria contacted the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) in

Sacramento, Califomia for records of wells within a t/z-m1le radius of the site. Ten wells were

identified within the '/z-mile radius (see Table I and Attachment A). Two cathodic-protection

wells are located approximately 2,000 feet and 2,600 feet wesVnorthwest of site, and a third is

located approximately 1,200 feet northeast of the site. Two groundwater-monitoring wells are

located approximately 1,800 feet to the south, and five additional groundwater-monitoring wells

are located approximately 1,300 feet to the east. DWR records did not identify any

water-producing wells within the Yz-mile radius of the site. The results of the survey are tabulated

in Table 1, and the well locations are shown on Fizure l.

Conduit Study: A utility conduit survey was performed to determine the location of potential

preferential pathways in the site vicinity. Conduit trenches are often back-filled with materials

which are more permeab.le than the surrounding native soils, and therefore provide a path of least

resistance tbr petroleum hydrocarbon amd oxygenate migration. The utility survey consisted of

reviewing maps and plans acquired from the City of Oakland Engineering Department, the East

Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD), and the Paciflc Gas and Electric Company. Conduit

locations, and diameters and depths, where determined, are rnapped on Figurs 2.

City of Oakland engineering maps indicate tlat the sanitary sewer lines in the vicinity range in

diameter from 6 to 21 inches and are typically buried approximately 3 to 8 fbg. Storm drains in

the vicinity range in diameter from 24 to 27 inches and are typically buried approximately 2 to

10 fbg. A l0-foot by l0-foot storm drain culvert with a flowline depth of approximately 6,5 fbg,
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divefts Sausal Creek under Interstate 580. The exact depths to water lrxins were not available,

but according to EBMUD, the lines are typically buried 8 fbg to the top of the pipe. Historically,

depth-to-groundwater at the site has ranged from 11.4 to 13.2 fbg. Based on this information,

utility lines identified, including the culvert for Sausal Creek, are shallower than the typical

groundwater surface, and therefore are not likely to significantly affect groundwater flow.

Site Conceptual Model (SCM): The SCM presented in the May 22, 2001 Groundwater

Monitoring Well Installation Report has been updated to include the sensitive receptor survey

results presented hercin and is included as Attachment B.

SUMMARY

The sensitive receptor suruey presented herein indicates that no known water-producing wells are

located within %-mile radius of the site. The nearest surface water body is Sausal Creek, located

approximately 240 feet wesVnorthwest of the site. Sausal Creek is diverted into a 1O-foot by

lO-foot culvert, located approximately 420 feeL west-northwest of the site, with a flow line depth

shallower than the typical water table at the site. Sausal Creek resurfaces approximately 730 feet

southwest of the site. The utility study completed indicat€s that utility conduits in the arca do not

typically encounter and likely do not act as prcferential pathways for contaminant

migration. Based on this information, no larown receptors a.re likely to b€ impacted by chemicds

at tb€ site.
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Table:

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project.

(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc

Stephan {,1Bork. C.E.G.. C.HG.

Figures:

Amir Gholami
September 24, 2001

Please call Jacouehm Jones at

1 - Area Well Survey
2 - Underground Utility Locations
3 - Monitoring Well Location Map

1 - Well Survey Results

Attachments: A - Well Driller's Report Forms
B - Site ConceDtual Model

Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869

\SERVER\SHBLL\Oakland 2120 Montana\SRs\2l20Montaoa SRS-SCM RPT 8 0l.doc



Shell-branded Service Station
2 l20 Montana Street
Oakland, Cali fornia
lncident #98995740

Area Well Survey

(1/2-Mile Radius)CAMBRIA
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ATTACHMENT A

Well Driller's Report Forms
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Sorl Classification

ffi frm, Inorganic Silt

ML: Sandy silt

ffi sM: Siity sand
tvvrt

18I I SW: Well-graded sand

t'l?w 72Jt-3
31s4A8A-c

Soils were classified in the field in approximate accordance with ASTM D 2488-84 (Standarc
Practice for Descripdon and Identifrcation of Soils, Visual-Manual Proccdure). Textural
classificatio-ns rcpresenr the opinion of the fietd geologist or field engineer regarding the
character ot encountered materials. Laboratory classificadon tests wcrc not performed to
veri& the field classifications. In general, miitures of soil types and graduai ransirions
between soil types may more accurately rcpresent rhe subsuiface matadals, instead of the
disdnct divisions depicted on the logs. 

- -

Textural Classif,ication

ffi otat lnorganic clav/Sandv clav

FFF
tttl

taaa
t++{

Fq+l
ffi

. . . . . Approximate location of gradational transition or inferred contact between soil types

Approximate location of soil ransition

General Notes

(a) NR indicates information not recorded

(b) Soil samples werc collected at 5-foot intervals by &iving a 2-inch I.D. by f 8 inch long split spoon using a
140-pound drop hammer

(c) Percentages of textural classes (sand, gravel, erc.) cited on logs are approximate

(d) Unpatterned intervals on graphic log represent locations not sampled, or from which no sample was
obtained after attempdng to collect a sample.

(e) Graphic log symbols are extrapolated beyond sample boundaries

(0 Depths measured from ground surface

SC: Clayey sand

SP: Poorly- graded sand

GC: Clayey gravel

GM:Silty gravel

GW: Well-graded gravel, Well-graded
gravel with sand

Samole Symbol

fil Sample from this depth interval retained in brass liner and shipped to the laboratory for possible
testing



Projocr

Location

Elcvuion

Slatr

Corrplcrion

Ddlt MahodRig

Sampling

Boring Log for Ml (page I of 3)

Soil sd Groundwater Invcstigation
Formcr Gasoline Srarion
Osthrd CA
Immcdidaly sourh of formcr gsoline talks
Grourd swface = 1,00O.l fecl (iurveyed)
l1:00, 20 October 1990
Piezometer with Eaffic-raEd utility box at grormd surface
i4-inch ID by r8-inch OD hollow-srern auger/Mobile 86l
*2-inch ID by l2-12-inch OD driven spli!-spoon fined with
Z-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass liners. Senples collectcd
by driviag spoon a}etd of auger b;L

Addtess

Projcct No,

Lgged By
Finish

Drillcr

Told D€pth

Groundwater

l5/3w3rJt
3634a84

2801 MacAr0tur Boulcvard
Olkllrd CA 946@

P12

Grcg Reuer. StrelrnborrL Be*eley

10:30, 2l Ocbbe! 1990

Geo Drill Explolariolr Bcrkeley CA

146 feer
t37 fc.t below ground surface
(srabilizcd measurcment after clshg
in5dlcd)



Boring Log for Ml (page 2 of 3)
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Boring Log for Ml (page 3 of 3) ,tl3}'t tzl I

e

(J

ML

.9

t t t t t l
t l

t !

'

40

Soil Descriptid\ Obs€rvations, lJtd cottmetrts
I  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a a  a  a  a  a  o  a  a  a  a  a  r  a  a  a  a

f- Drive Shoc conrains Sandy silr, 125% medium io coarse zubangular
sand lrrrrnd in cilt rnrricl /n^ w.tpt wipl.ldl rrnnn norrndino with

hammer'l herd nelc orr.en

-475
fotal depth of borin E = 46 fecl

Groundwater encolmtered at 144.5 feet durin

.55.0'.

)  /_t

.60.0

65.0

.67 5

?0.0.
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<-

Whearon 8" Ttaffic Rarcd
Ur.ility Box (Elevalion 1,000.3 on
Naflh side of perimeter lip)

Borehole: 8 inch dirrnerer,
46 feet de€p

Risec 2-inch sc[{ 40 PVC, flush
rheaded (Elevadon |,000.0 on Noflh
sidq which is the me3$ring point)

Seal: Near @ment
Crout with l5% powdered
b€nronite

S€al: 0.25 to 0.38 incb
unEeated bedonile chips

Filrer Pack: lfuInbs ?tz Stlca sana

Screen: 2-inch SCH 40 PVC flush
tbreade4 with , 0.010-ind factory slots

Cap: 2'incb flush $rerded PVC

295 fe€!

Watg Level
(me3suled after casing 10 fe€t

Ml Completion Schematic

2801 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland CA

Boum of borehole t46 f€er below ground



Boring Log for Pl (page

Projcct Sofl lrd Cround*'atq Invcstigarion
Formcr Gasoline Station

' Oskl$d CA

) f,"cario" +4O fccr *cs! of building
ElcVarion Ground surface = 999.8 fcer (survcyed)

Sr.rt 8$O, 19 Ocrober l99O
Conplction Piczomcrcr e/ith taflic-rared urilir-v bor ar ground srrface

DriI MdhodRig f4-inch ID by l8-inch OD holto*-stem augers/l4obile 86l
Ssrnpling +?-inch ID by 12-I/2-inch OD drivcn splir-spoon fiued wilh

z-inch dirrneler by 6,inch lont brass linels. Sanples colle.red
by driving spoon sheid of auger bit"

- .:>!1n )uz
3Ls +e86 -  

;

2801 MscArtlNt BoulcvEd
Ort.lrd CA 946(D

P12

Grcg Rc[er, SEcsnbom, Berkelcy

16:30, 19 Ocrobct l99O

Geo Drill Explorurion, Be{keley CA

*JoJ fccr

+38 fed belorv glormd sliface
(srabilizcd mosuranou rfter casing
installed)

I of3)

Ad&ess

Projcct No.

hgged By

Finish
Driller

Toul Depth

Grotmdwstsr

6
u
f

I

'
Soil Description Obs€{vaiio6, 8nd CotDmetlls

r lo l0lc
ll0t0 tc

0 t0 tc
r l0 l0lc

ilslili
0l0 l0 l (

31313l[
0t0t0t (
0 l0 l0 l (
0 l0 l0 l (
010l0 K
0 t0t0 t(
01010lr
o lo lo l r
0 l0 l0 l (
01010l (

$|[tili
0l0 l0 l (
0 l0 l0 l (
pt0t0t (
Dl0 l0 l (
pt0t0t (
pt0 t0 t(p lo l0l(p l0 l0 l (
pl0t0t(
p l0l0l(
Dl0 t0 t(

Blslsll

fiTiTi
ililil
Etilili

iround surface was paved with qshal!

2 5 -

-5.0. -sM 6 Slough
l l Siltv Sand. t70% fine ro medium subanzular sand , lSVo coase
2 l subround sand. bound in silt matrix (not plastic) mois!, hard, red:b!ow..!1.

roodel surrounded bv fiav-sre€n motdine ar l5.2 fe€t

'10.0. 8 Siltv Sand. as above- wilh medium to coa$e subaogular sand -*,.1.0%.
SM [ne subansular sravel- dendritic black rootlets, srbvertical &acqrr ...........

27 with black oxide coatins

125. a  a  a  a  a  a a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a .

r50 Sandv Silt. 125% fine to medium subansulat to subroud€d sa$d...
ML l6

l 8
t l0%tlack. (coal?) class, slightly plasgC..mois. !, .Dard. rcd.:brown,
;parse pale grgen rqotding, race rootlets-associared with mottling

175 a a a a a a a a . a a a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a

SM j lilrv Sand *1O4" fine, to coarqe angular to subanorlar sand bound in
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\s/3w32JZBoring Log for Pl (page 2 of3)
4A E

Soil Descriptio4 Obscrvrrions, rnd Conursrts

a r a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a o a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a r

soi!.is boruld with silt or glay qBrnr, trace of pale green

. a a  t  a f  a  a a  e  a  a I o  u a I a a _ a a a l .  l  a a

poor anastomozing subvelical fr acture

a a a . a a  a a a a a a o a r r a o a t e  a

a a a a o a a a a a a a o a a a a a a a a a a o o a a a a a a a a a a

a a a a a a a a a a a a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  o  o  a  a  a  a  a  a  a

codise subangufei 3drid, 15% blaCl



Boring Log for Pl (page 3 of3)
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t:!T( 72tL

Emco Wheabn 8" Ttaffic Rated
Utility Box (Elevaiion 1,000-3 on
Nonh side of perimet€r lip)

Borebole: 8 inch dianerer,
46 teAa def'

Risen z-inch SCH 44 PVC. flush
tbrsded (Elevarion 1 ,000.0 on Nonh
side, which is the m€sudng poiru)

Seal: Near Crmenr
Grout witl t5% powd€red
benlonite

Seal: 0.25 to 0.38 inch
udealed bentonire chips

Filrer Pack Numb€r 2/12 silica sard

Screen: z-incb sCH 40 PVC flush
theade4 witll , 0.0lGinih factory slots

CaD: 2-inch flush ttueaded PvC

Over&illcd boring bacldiUed with
ceme grou and untreated
bentonite chips

Pl Completion Schematic

280I MacArthur
Oakland CA

1l I feet

Bouom of borehole t50 feel below ground surface
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Projcct

Locstion

Elev6rio[

Stafl
Cornpledoa

Dri! Merfrod/Rig
Sampling

Boring Log for P2 (page I of3)

Soil and Grcundwlkr Invcstigedqt
Formcr Galoline Strdon
Oakland CA
t40 feer wcst of building
Gmund surface = 998.1 feet (surveycd)
!6:00, 19 Ocrober 1990
Piezomerq widr traffic-iared uriliry box rt gror.tod surface
t4-irch ID by i8-inch OD hollow-srem augers/}4obile B5l
l2-inch ID by i2-lp-inch OD driven splir-spoon fir@d wirh
2-inch diarhetei'by 6-inch long brass liners. 

'sarnples 
collected

by drivinS spoon shead of alger biL

Addcss

hojccr No.

Loggcd By

Finish

Driller

Total Depth

Groundwat€t

ts l tw 3zJ<
-'.

36s*agc
2t01 MacAnhu Boulclard
O*lsrd CA 94602

P12

Greg Rcllcr, Streamborl Be*elcy

14:00. 21 Octobc! 1990

Geo Drill Expl,orarion" Berkeley CA

t6l fcet

t35 fcct below gFotmd surface
(rrrbiliz.ed mcrsruernent aft€r c$ing
installcd)

A
Q

s
. 9

ie
o Soil DescriptiorL Observsrions, atd Cdnmenrs

Urouno surlace was paved with asphalt

25-

o :tavev Sana,'Iti5z i-. io 
"orrt 

,.uuansul; io suUrouna sana
SC I J

l 9
in silt matrix, + 5% black (coal?) clasts, dry, hard, red-brown, trace
fine subangular pebbles

'15
' ' ' ' 1

a a a a a a a a . a a a a a a a a a a a a o a a a a a a a a a a a a a a

.10.0. l l Clavev Gravel- fine ro merlirrm suhansuler to suhrdrnded oravel bound
GC l 8 tn saldv clav matrix. 15% black (mal?) clasts. moist. hard. red-brown

24

125 a a a a a a a a a o a a o a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a

.15.0 1 l Sandv Gravel. as above- less pravel- better roundins. sand>> fines
GW I A

ililn
z)

l 7 J . a a a a o a  a  o  o  o  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a

l')tn n- SM Siltv Sand. 170% fine to medium subansular lo s:ubrounded sand. uace



Boring Log for P2 (page 2 of 3)
t t /9W s73

c

c

I

s

l 0 l o
l0 t0
l0l0
olo
l0l0
010
010qp

]

ie
Soil Desqbrion Obscwslions, and Cornnents

coarse srrhlnanrlar wnlaaaia aa-al Aa, horA ra,l-h' .'d ^lrd.

6..*r.iyriJ..|4.*ur-.\r!..1q.+._{wr.yrHHvJ......-.__,._-.__._.,....._''-...__....._,.._

225 Lfrrzl l.rilli--
|.t.-fi 1.t,5.

..25.0.SP t2 mo lins, slishl sasoline odor- coarsens to medium to coarsc sand ar 25
t 6 feet
2'1

r"l a a a a a a a a a a a r  a a a a a a a a a a a a a a

.30.0,. NR $ilty Sand, ven fine sand $'ith abundanr silt. Greenish with rust oranse

lilnli monling around black (coal?) clastq, coarse qilry graygl.gt b4s9

lslsli
325. a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a o a a a a o a a a a a a a . .

Sandy Clav, !2O%, vew fine sand. moist- hard- nlasric- red-brown and
gay-ish ge n mottled. dendririe black rmrler molds. aasoline odo

20
22

375 a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  r  a a a a r a a a a r a a a

r I...40.0 Silty Sand, t70% very fine lo fine sand, trace coarsc sand, hard, dry, n
40 brown, greenish mottlins axound black (coal?) clasa
0a

425.

ililt
a r a a a a a a a a a a a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a  a

1.3-45.0.
ML I I I I I 25 metamomhic). Irace black (coal?) clas-ts. drv- harrl. rcrl-trrown



tslrw 9283

a.
c

A

s
-9 q

t

A I

Soil Dcscriprion, ObseFations, .nd Corlunsrrs

MI

lilill
0lolo I

Etilgl

IHl[l

0t0 t0

fltitH
010l0

31313
010 l0
01010
0 l0 l0
91919

Set orevious nage

-47 5 ...1 a a a a a a a a a a a a a . a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a

.50.0 - SM Siltv Sand. i80% fine sand with silr matrix. trace fine suhrourd sravel
and hlenlr /.^,lt\.l.oo rla, ha-zl --zl-h.n*'r

55.0 Gravel with sand. fine to coarse subansular to subrounded sravel
6wl 42 {volcanic and me;amomhic) horrnd in siltv send matrix. drv firm re-d-

-')-t broqm-

J
.57  S-

-60.0 l4 Siltv Sand. *lO cilr rnnist firrn rerl-lrrnum drive chnc cnntrinerl ct'l
6 l

Oin gr-ave_!!y xnd layer with.shqrp towdangr, Silty- $!d had pale .
sreen motnlinq

I
.4.' <.. Gronndurlter nnt nhcervezl rlnrinc driIlino

I
J

65.0

I
I

6'13.. I

?0.0.



rr$v't SzJ3
3A5+aac-

Whearon 8" Tralfic Rared
Urility Box Glevation 1.000.3 on
Nonh side of perimeEr lip)

Borchole: 8 inch diameter,
46fwrdel4

<- Riser: 2-inch SCH 4O PVC, trush
tbreaded (Aevariotr 1,000.0 on Nonh
side, which is tbe measuring poino

Seal: Near Cemenr
Grout with 15% powdered
benlo te

Seal: 0.25 to 0-38 inch
untreaFd benbnile dfps

Filrcr Pack Number 2/12 silica sand

Sneen: 2-inch SCH 40 PvC flush
t[eade4 with , 0.01Gticl factory stots

Ce: 2-inch flush threaded PVC

Ov€rdriued boring bacldrlled with
cemem grout

I{l Completion Schematic

2801 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland CA

25.8 fee:.

Waler kvel
(measued after casing

117.5 fe€l

BoIom of borebole a60 feer below grouad surface





t, .l

Streamborn Consulti.ng Servlces
P . O .  B o x  9 5 0 4
Eerkeley, CA 94709-0504

Gentlemen:

Encloeed ls Croundnater Protection ordloance pernlt 91144 for a aoDltorlng
rrell constructlon project at 2801 uacArthur loulevard ln Oakland for APA Fund
],lnited .

P.Leaae Eote that perElt condl.tlon A-2 requlres that a rrell conetructlon report
be eubmltted after iompletlon of the vork. The report should tncLude drlll lng
and.conplet lon logs,  locat lon sketch,  and pern l t  nunber .

If you have any questlons, pleaae contact Wyn,an Eong or CraLg Uayflel-d at
484-2600.

Very truly yours,

lln:Er
Eac .

BBd 3"54'5

3bs" l  33A'B
ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTFICT

5997 PAFKSIDE DRTVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

19 March 1991

(415)  484-2600



t>l3tnt 3754t

3654 j3h , . b
ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATEB CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 (415) 484.2600

Le rto.r oF pRoJEcr z?ot Mo An-r..-*- B-" u
Onv.r.a-'s CA

CL I ENT
* LPA 6r: L'*,*o ./" (*
Add res sj!g[44os*!:{!c_Phone_4!_j5!.:!}ll_
c f ty OA,4r,(,^ zlp _fl,9!Z_

APPL ICANT
Ndne MAe[ t5Jsi..r€.-.<-

5rc-€ A^ A,.,J
Address EO. q*  45o{  Phoh€.r , t  5) . r .q1 i {
cr+vWtpq@-

TYPE OF PROJECT
l{ell Cons+ructlon

Colhedlc Prot€ctlon
Tdt6r Supp ly
l{on ltor I n9

Fm-iFFEICFIT-T0-c@LEEI

PER}'IIT NUMBER

FtrOFrlCfliSEI

9 I144

DR I LL I t{G l€1H00 |
l,lud Rqtary _ Alr Rofory _ tuger __E_
Cablo O+h6r

DRTLLER,s LrcENsE r{0. C5? 3?4 t52

L@AT ION NUMBER

PERl,t lT CO.lolTloNs

Cl.cled Ponn lf Roqul16l||€nfs Apply

GENEML
l. A perrnli appllc.+loo should be sub.nltted so !s to

lrrlv€ 6+ ths Zone ? otl lc€ t11€ days Prlor to
propossd s+or'tlng ddio,

2. Subrlt +o Zono 7 tlthln 60 drys aftgr ccrnPleilon
of F€rn lf i 'Ed rork the orlgln!l D€parineni ol
l{a+er Resouices l{ater loll D.l l lers Repqr+ o.
equ lva len f  lo r  ro l l  p roJoc fs ,  o r  d r l  l l l ng  logs
ond locaiton sk€fch for gpotochnlcll ProJoc+s,

3. Pemli ls vold It ProJect not begun rlthln 90
dayg ol lpprovo I da+€.

I{AIER T€LLS, I}ICLUOIrc P IEZq{ETERS
l. Mtnlmm surloc€ seol thlckn€ss ls iro lnches ol

' c€riont grout plocad bY tr€fi1e.
2 .  l l tn tmrm seo l  deDth  ls  50  foo t  fo r  nun lc lpa l  and

lndustrlol rolls or 20 toet tor dqtlosllc 6nd

l i r lgo t lon  ie l l s  un less  o  lesser  dePih  ls

sp6cl!l ly rpproled. Mlnlnum sosl deP+h for
' honllorlng rells 15 tho noxlnm depth pr.ctlcable

or 20 f€€i.
GEOIECHN ICAL. B.ck{llt bore hoto rl+h cdripocted cu+-

tlngs or hecyy botltonl'fs .nd uppor tro to€i rl+h ccr.-
pocted materl!1, In aroos ot knorn or susPectod

contdnlnotlon, +r€fi led cdn€r* grout shol I bo usgd ln

ploce ol conplcted cuttlngs.
cAIHoo lc. Fll l  hole .bow onqd€ rono rl+h concret€
pllcsd by tr6n 16.
I{ELL DESIRUCTI0N. soe cltoched.

Geotechnlc.l I nvos+l g!+ lon
G€ noro I
Contrnlnoflqn

PREOSED
Dq!€st I c
l. lun lc lpo I

t l€ll Destrustlon

Oth€r

x

IIAIER SUPPLY IIELL USE
lndus t r  l . l
l r i l g l i l on  _

TELL PROJECTS
D r l l l  H o l o  9 1 - " 1 q t B  I n ,
Cos l ng 0l dn€t6r !:L I n.
Srrflc€ 5o6l oepth:31 {t.

llo( lnur
Depth !.{5 ft.
l{unbar :l

GEOTECHI'I ICAL PROJECTS
Nunbor of Bo.lngs _ l'la(ltnun
Holo Dlmotor In. De9th ft.

ESTIMTED START IIS DATE
EST IIUTED @i,PLET ION DATE

I haroby o9r€€ to c€,nply rlth oll requlrsmnts
porrl lt nnd Alrnedo Co! nfy Ordlnlnco l|o. ?H8.

APFLICANTTS , . l
iro,,rrune 44///WL_

oote l@

l8 Mv.c,r \9tt
rS Aee,L lqqi

o f  th  l s

&prov€d

1 2 1 9 8 9
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It3rr 3754-L-/

W o, SandyClay,

ffi mr' Inorganic Siit

ML: Sandv Silt

ffi su, silty sand

lE'[l sw, well-graded Sand

SC: Clayey Sand

SP: Poorly-graded Sand

GC: Clayey Gravel

GM: Silry Gravel

GW: Well-graded gravel, Well
graded Gravel with Sand

Sample Syrnbol

El Sample from this depth intewal retained in b'rass liner and shipped to the laboratory for possible
testing

BORING LOG LEGENDAND NOTES 3e E: e 3 3 A t A
Soil Classification

.. Soils wcre classified in the field in approximate accordance with ASTM D 2488-84 (Standarc
) Practicc for Description and Identifiiition of soils, visual-Manual procedure). Textural

classificatio-ns reprcscnt_the opinion of the field geologist or field cnginecr regarding the
charactcr of encountercd matCrials. I-aboraory ElassiFcation tests vierc not performcd to
veri$ the field classifications. In general, miiurrcs of soil types and graduai transitions
betwecn soil types may more accuiately reprcsenr the subsuiface matirials, instead of the
distinct divisions depicted on the logs. 

- -

Texrural Classification

lE<(<q
tilllt
l}}lJ

ffi
ffi
rsl
t.!.1

ffi
Approximate location of gradational transition or inferred contact btween soil types

Approximate location of observed soil transition

General Notes

(a) NR indicates information nor recorded

(b) Soil samples were collected by driving a 2-inch ID by 18 inch long split-spoon using a
140-pound weight

(c) Percentages of texural classes (sand, gravel, etc.) cited on logs are approximate

(d) Graphic log symbols are extrapolated beyond sample boundaries

(e) OVM Gpm) = Measurement by field organic vapor monitor in ppm volumefuolume. Mcasurements
perfonned using Thermo Environmcntal Instrumenrs Model 5808 OVM, 10.0 eV photoionization
detector, calibrated to 100 ppm v/v isobutylene. Measurements perforrned by scrcening the cnds of the
fteshly rerieved linen

(D Depths measured from ground surfacc



Boring Log for P3 (page I
Soil aod Groundwara lnvcstirltioo
Fonncr Gssolirp Surion
Ootland CA
Innadiar.ly w6r of clnqry cxanding from rqvicc stltion building

' Gd'ound surflac = 9993 fcct (srrveycd)
8:m. r8 Mrrch 1991
Mqdlfin8 wcU wi$ Eaffic-rar.d utility box !t glound rurfacc
}+irlch ID by 18-iIEb OD hollo* .slrrn auser^robile CME55
q-bch ID by t2-lz-turch OD &iven sptir-spoon fiEcd wi0r 2.inch
diamctcr by 6inch tcrg bft-ts lirErs. Sinpl& couccrn by driving
Epoon ahead of rugq bit.

| > l3w V75
3  (64  3  3  A

2801 M!.Atthur Blvd.
Orrbnd cA 945u

n6
Mrtt Buschcch STREAMBORN, B€*elev
l3:@. 18 Mrrch 1991
Bryland DriUing Mc. ,o Pssk CA
$45 fcet

t 9 fc.t bclow gtourd surfice (mcasurerEot
on 18 l,{dch 1991, Eft.r casing irst8lcd)

4
hojcct

Loarrid

) 
ucvrron

Stln
Cqrtplaion

lil Mcdrod ig
S&rpling

of3)
Ad&ess

Projcct No.
loggcd By

Finish
Driller

Drillcd D.pth
CrorodwaL.

It

E

b
d n

I I
lEl \D

E A

Soil Dcscrigio+ Obscrvations, rrd Commerrts

.A..spbalt concrete Davement and asgreeate base to tl-foot deDth

, \

t l0 l0 l l
t l0l0ll
) l0 l0 l l

lElili
t l0 l0 l l
I |el0ll
I l0l0lr
r l0ls 11
rp  D l

ililil

5 6 Silt wilh sand- +85% silt liEht hrown to red hzrd- moisl (>t0%of silt in
SM .I 6 -fise,,4ar!,clg_s.ls),J1.5.%.-fine.t_o,9_o..arse.sube$.C!i_!4r_.!a -s-u.._b,.r-o.,qn.d-gd-$!d.,,lichl-.....

brownI A 6

' t , t -

' 10.0"
6 Sand with silt and fiavel. !7OEo fme to coarse subatrsular to subrounded

SM 9 6 sand, liqh brown to red. moist (t5% of srnd in dark coarse clasts), +15%
l6 6 brown silt, +15% poorlv-sraded subangular to subrounded gavel, grey,

hrrd
' t r <

15.0

P
!

o t 6

J

t
6
6

Sand with silr and sravel (as above) <1.
.<l
..<.1.

SM Hard drillins observed al +15 feer
iti l o 6
ot0

175.
ol0

9t9
9 t9
0to
ol0
010
010
9 t9
n to



tel3uJ rT-J4
Boring Lng for P3 (page 2 of3)



rs /3uJ 'lt-J4
Boring Log for Pi (page 3 of3)

3L5*234

"s
E

()

x

Fr
3E

ua
t 9

e ' .2 Soil Dcccriptidl" Obsqvlrioor" llld Comtrcnts

15 6 Silr wilh sand and savel, +?0% silL light browo to rcd with grgy-.1l! 9-{y.9- . . < 1 . .

<l
< l

ML 16 6 gec" noutini, ;oist, ji j* fnC ro pe+gp subrq4{e{ Fq-nA t!5%,
.s-ubr-q14Ced.ro.ro. unO€d.har- ! g4ye.l, ,<!O%.play-' <5%. of.li[.+l..ti11 qqq4f-n!
da* medium sand clasts

l9 6

17 S-
Borins driled io +45 feet

.50.0

52l.

-55.0

57.5

.625

55.O-

.et5.



t9l'N ?zsq

Bdehole: 8 inch diamet€t

+- Ris€r: 2-ircb SCH 40 PVC, flush
tlreaded (Elerratim 999.3 on Nonh
side which is the measuring point)

Se3l: C€n€nt-bedonite
grort (15% powdered beutordte)

Se3l: 0.25 !o 0.38 inch
urtre3ted bentoniB chiD6

Filkr Pack Numb€r 2/12 silica sand

Screen: 2-inch SCH 40 PYC fiush
&reade4 (o.olGinch fadory slots)

CaD: 2-inch flush breaded PVC

Booom of Well t45.O feet below
ground surface

P3 Completion Schematic

2801 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland CA

29.8 feer



Projccr

Locetion

I 
Ecvrtiorl

t S]rri

Cor@lctiotl
hill Mcthod/Rig

Sltrelir8

Boring l-og for M2 (page l of 3)
Soil qd GrouDdwd..Invcrtig$ign Addrcss
Formcr Guolirc Starioa
Oausnd CA
kmcdi!&ly rethpcst of fcma gsolir* trnt locrtion
Groud sulfr.c = 999.9 fccr (qwcycd)
E:@, l8 April r9l
Moniroring weU cdth Elfic-r!'trd ltility box rt ground surface
a4inch ID by *8-irEh OD hoUov-srcm ugr{^,lobile CME55

+-inch T by +r-Iz-iDch OD &ivcn sptit-sloon 6ficd *irh 2_inch
dtunet€{ by Girrch long brass lincrs. Samplis coUccad by <biving
tp@n ahcsd of .!gq bit.

Projet No.
Loggcd By

Finish

Drillet

Drillcd Dcpor
Groundwatrt

l5i3uJ 325 r=
3t5432o

28Ol M&ArthtE Blvd.
Od&nd CA 9a602

Yt6
M!* Bus€hcct, STREAMBORN, Berkclcy
13:m, 18 April l99t

B8yllnd Driling, Mcnlo Plrk CA

+45 fcct

139 fe.t bclow ground sufac€ (mc&suernent
on 18 April 1991, !fter cosing installed)

'l

I

s &n
} E

tq \o

b 6
t P

Soil Descriptiorl Obs€rvstions, ard Cotnmcnls

Aqphal! mncrete Davement and assresate base to +l-foot depth

5 6 Clav witl silt and s sird +K\q,lern clev rerldish-hrolr.'n- cohesive- moisL -.<-I-
5 6
I 6 silL some black silt clasts within clav matrix

-7.5

10.0-
6 6 Q4y with silr and sand, as above
t -1 6
7'7 6

t25

tEltli
15.0 iEllil6

9
6;,
6

Sana wirl iiti , ifOZ meaiurn io fine suUangutar to iuUrounAea sand, iight
brown, sliehili sriff. moisr , tl5% l.ishr brown silr, l0% subansular ro < I

-.<l-
t7 6 suriounaea pooiii-graaeii iarii erivir,{si% uiiii iniiinii wi'ittn dana

ele16li matrix
l 7J .



t:/3w +zj rt
Boring Log for Mll (page 2 of 3)



\'IVN v?t'
Boring Log for M2 (page 3 of 3)

.u
I

s
'=

g $t
lq \ct

5 a
l 9

Soil Dcscriptior5 Obscrv{dotE" and Cor ncnts

9 6 Silt with saod, t75% silt" moisr" lirbr bmwD with olive geen mo ng,
ML l 6 6 lmse to medium dense. t25% fine sand. liqbt brotptr" verv moisl <l

<l6
Boring driled !o t45 feel

-47 5-

.50.0

t l )

-55.0

575

-67 S



tv?g-w5

)

Emco WhcaroD 8" Tlafrc Ral€{l
Utility Box

Borchole: E ilch diamet€r

+ Riser: 2-inch SCH 4O PVC, flustr
rheaded (Elc'ratim 999.9 on North
side, r'hicb is tbe measuring point)

Seal: C@alrFbenbnite
grout (15% powder€d b€ntonite)

seal: 0.25 to 038 incb
rmne€led batonite chips

Filter Pack; Numb€r 2y12 silica sand

Screen: 2-inch SCH 40 PvC flush
&re3ded. (0.olGinch factory slots)

@: z-incb nush threaded PVC

Botom of Well 145.0 feet below
Srould surfe€

M2 Conpletion Schematic

2801 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland CA

29.8 feet



Srnneanggry

J. Killingstad
Chicf Wag Resoures Engineering
Alancda Colnty Flmd C.rxtrcl and
WaEr Cosvation Disrric{ Zone 7
599Tkrkside Drive
Pleasantot CA 94588

36K433A,€
415t5284234
Fax 528-2613t513ut 3254'9

) 28May 1991

Prcject No. P26

)

Permit Nunb€r 91144
Well md Piczometer Completion Informalion

2801 MacArthur Boilevard
Oaklend CA

Dear Mr. Killingstad:

Atached arc the logs and completion schesratics fs piezometer P3 and monitoring *all M2. Also
a$ached ae figues strowiag the pertinent locations. The piezomaer and weil we,re in*alled under
permit number 9l 144. If pu require additional infcrmatior please call.

Siacerely,

STREAMBORN

-/////4
Mark W. Buscheck
Geologist

Enclosures @WR 188, Figure l, Figure 2, Boring l-og Lcgend and Notes, Boring log for P3' P3
Completion Schernatic, Bcning log for M2, Completiur Schemaric fo M2)

cc: Department of Water Resources, Cestral Dis'trict

Mail: P.O. Box 9504, Berkeley CA 94709{504 Office: 900 SanteFe Avenue, Albany CA 94706





t5{7w 3?Z'
40a +od _

ci
='!i

SH
H'
e:
8F
EC
O o

E

MAJOR DIV]SIONS TYPICAL NAMES

GMVELS

more than half
coarse fraction is
larger than No. 4

sieve

CLEAN GRAVELS
WITH LITTLE OR

NO FINES

GW

li.i:.:.::.'l
l:.:i1..':1,
::i::ij:i',

werr 9raoeo gravets, gravet-sand
m ix t  u  res

GP
poorly graded gravels, gravet-sand
mixtures

GBAVELS WITH
OVEB 12Yo FINES

GM
silty gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
si l t  mixtures

\ : v
clayey gravels, poorly graded gravelsand
clav mixtures

SANDS

more lhan half coarse
fraction is smaller

than No. 4 sieve

CLEAN SANDS WITH
LITLE OR NO FINES

SW well graded sands, gravelly sands

SP poorly graded sands, gravelly sands

SANDS WITH OVER
12% FTNES

.sM i : i i silty sands, poorly graded sand-silt
m ix tu res

SC
clayey sands, poorly graded sand-clay
mixtures

l o
t >
I  o . 9

lFe
ls lr
l E v
i<=,82

EE

E

SILTS AND CLAYS
liquid l imit less than 50

ML
inorg. silts and v.fine sands, rock flour silty o
clavev sands, or clayey silts w/st. plasticily

CL
,ffi,tnorg. clays of low-med plasticity, gravelly

clays, sangy clays, silly clays, Iean clays
organic clays and organic silty clays of
Low olasticity

SILTYAND CLAYS
liquid limit greater than 50

MH
inorganic Silty, micaceous or diatomaoious
fine sandv or sillv soils- elastic silts

CH ffi inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat
c tavs

OH morganrc clays of medium to high plasticity
organic qilts

HIGHLYORGANIC SOILS Pt peat and other highty organic soils

LEGEND FOR BORING LOGS

Known Contact Boundary -+

Contact Interval +
Depth groundwater was encountered __>

Formational Boundary

Unit Boundary
!  ( "date")

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
lOOO ATI.ANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110

ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Soil  Classif icat ion System

Project No. 6064-2 Date: 119193 DRN:MCK 2964 Fruitvale Ave.
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Bayland Drilling

B-53 Drill Rig.

lo
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I
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I
lrJ

o-

U7

Depth
( f  eet)

'1 2

1 i

. t6

18

20

22

24

26

28

Equipment: Hollow Stem Auger
Logged By: M. Kaltreider
PROJECT: 2964 Fruitvale Avenue
start Date: 01/15/93

color described usingl
sell soil color charts i

Color code

(10YR-312)

(  1 0YR-3/2 )
(Gley - 4)

(5 Y-  3/2)

(10YR-4/3) 1 0 lMw2-2

(10YR-4/3)

silt (GM) & gravelly clay (GC),

Very dark greyish brown/red mouled
silty clay (CL), plastic, medium stiff,
moist.

Hydrocarbon odor in cuftings.

!.  (grounowater 01i 1 5/93)

Very dark greyish brown to dark grey
mottled clay (CH), plastic, saturated,
medium stiff, strong hydrocarbon

Dark olive gray sandy ctay (CL),
plastic, medium stiff, saturated.

Brown clayey gravel (GC) with sand,
medium dense, saturated.

Brown gravelly sand (SW), medium
0ense, saturat€cl.

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 22 FEET

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL COI\.ISULTANTS
lOOO ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE I1O

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOBNO:6068 -2

DATE:02113193



(r/%,) 3zPZ
4 44+ F l - , ' l  f f i7+OO

Ground Surface (EGS) 1-..--
I l':L.--------J{
I t-il fi-pvc christy Box
I t::::l Edj;1-- Lockins Expansion cap, wirh rock
I t^i:+t FJ^:+__
| *r:-:.1 [:-:F -------.--
i I^:^l t-:^1!- Cemenr-crout Seat

DeDth below , t'^"1 l.-^J
EGs I t:^l i:^:1

I l.i:{ F^af-2" Diameter Schedute 40 pVC

I f::l I::l casing, ftush threaded
I  f  ^ 4  t ^ 4
I t ';"t t^^^J
I s reet ot I'it ti:4
I evccasing [::l [::l
I t^^^1 r"^^1
I t:::l [:::{ts-8' Diameter Borehole

I t:::l [:::i
I  l ^ 4  l ^ 4

I  i n ? a  l ^ 4

I  l - . t  l . ^ " 1
2 '  i  F ^ 4  l - " 1

4, | 
.l foot min. ffi ffi-Bentonite Pellet seal

I n [r,:;11'l 11,',1'''1
5' 

foot mi 
l.ii::i'LJ.1..,...,.:.1

I lliillij:lil
I li.t,t.,,i[::l,,i.,ll
I l.rlifiJii 2/12 Lonestar sand Firter

. I l.,.,r,l...]ri',,r'.1
| [ill:.,l:.-]:,,,'"1
j rz reet or l*ii+:lL.l
I Slotted PVC [jrr:,11._+::.,.: I
I casing l::i:,i:,1-;-11,;,,i,1
| 1,,'j'.1[ii{i':::'':l
I liffiriiill
I lllllfiil - 2' Diameter schedule 40 PVc with
I tiiiii-..-l j,.',,l tactory stoned screen (0.01" stors),
I l :..i;:l-.--lt::rr,:,1 ftush rhreaded
I l.i.l.ljr.,.l
I l,ill,,[.-._1,,,.,. i
I 

l.iili'+-'-'1r'i'rl
22, | |:ry- 2"oiamererpvcEndcap

<-B "#

Not to Scale

ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110

Alameda, CA 94501

Job No.: 6068-2 Schematic of Monitoring
Well No.; MW-2

Date: 021131932964 Fruitvale Avenue



f -l-1 tihw 72?L

Mobile & hHouse Labonatories Certified by State of Califomia
Phone: (4O81 95+9989 / FA)t (4OB) 955-sSsB

NNALITICAI. REPORI
P a g e :  I  o f  1

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * t * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Cl- ient:  ACC Environmental
10 0 0 At l-antic Ave .
A lameda .  CA 94501

Attn:  Misty Kaltreider

Da te  Samp led :  OL  /15  /93
Date Received: 01/ 18,/9 3
Da te  Ana lyzed :  O7 / \9  /93
Ba tch :  SD-071  Ma t r i x  3  So i l

Conc .  Un i t mg,/kg(ppm)
Pro jec t :  F ru j - t va le  (P ro j  .  #6068-2  )* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
" l {D" means "not detected" at  indicated detect ion I imit .
B :benzene /  T : to luene /  E :e thy lbenzene  &  X : to ta l  xy lenes .
Samples received chi l led with a chain of  custody record.

*oz gan

C h GI ITI ENVIRoNMENTAL L,ABoRAToRIES

SAI, 'PLE I .D.

DETECTTOl{
LIMIT 1 ppm

*-> I,{W_2_f O,

MVi r -3 -10 ' ND

Reviewed and approved by
rector

? Q n  i r ^ ^ + - ^ . . - c . , - - ^ -  ^ . .  . - .  ,



Q o74oo t j(3to 32 ?L
I

C N C! ITI ENVIRONMENTAL LABOFTATORIES
Mobile 8. In-House Laboratories Certified by State of Califomia

Phone: [4OBl 955-9984 ,z FAJ(: t4O8] 955-gSgB
AI{AIYT TCAI.. REPiORT

Page3  1  o f  1
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * r ! * * * * * * * * * * * * * : t * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * t * * * * *

Client:  ACC Enviroomentaf
100 0 At lant ic Ave .
Al-ameda, CA 94501

Attn3 Misty Kaltreider

Da te  SampLed .z  OL /15 /93
Da te  Rece ived r  0 ! /L8 /93
Da te  AnaLyzed :  0 ! /79  /93

Ba tch :  SD-o71  Ma t r i x :  So i l
Conc. unit  uq/kg(ppb)

PTg jgc t i  F ru i tva le  le ro j  .  #6ods-2  )* : r * * r t * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * i * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * : r * * * r * *

"ND" means "not detected,,  at  indicated detect ion t i rn i t .
B :be l zene ,  T : t o1uene ,  E re thy lbenzene  &  X : t o ta l  x y l enes .
Samp les  rece i ved  ch i l l ed  w i l h  a  cha in  o f  cus tody - reco rd .

SAI{PLE I .D. casol ine p  I T /E /x
DETECTTON

LIMII 5 Oppb 0.  s  ppb

LMW-2-5 ,

MW-2-10 ,

MW-3-5 '

MW-3-10 ,

ND

r l - l 5 u

ND

7 670

ND/ND

L254 .6 /  1112  .  1

ND/ND

1540 .0 /  L774 .7

/ND/ND

/  L26 t . s  /  1679 .8

/ND/uo

/  1249.0  , /  1613.s

'/;-'
Reviewed and approved by

78O Montaoue Exoresswav. guitg 4.O4 San . lneo  | . .A qq, l  
"  

4



?n1 4ozQao
chetrr ENVI RONMENTAL LI\BORATO F

-)

****************************Jr**********************P*1g*? '***1*** : {**1*
Client:  ACC Environmental

1000  A t l an t i c  Ave .  _Da te  Samp led ,  OL /26 /g3aruiudi,*di e4s01 -BiiF ii:iil;Zt: BilllirrlAt tn :  Mis ty  K i l - t re ider  Batch :  sp_o78 Mat r i i< :  water
lI? j : ; : j.l:t* :yi -_.. ttr? j : f 9 9 9 9 2 r 1 n r, . r_ r"fi.*iir}Ji"/*gjH!?Jo.,,,, 
I?,^ ^l::l :, ".. oL...TJJ-JJ "iJJi::;;" ;:;H*T 

*i"ij*'ii'*l * * * * * i i
| ' :oenzene,  T: to luene, ,  u :etnyr lJn i . "J-c x , t " i . r . . " i i l i . i .uampJ.es received chi l led with a . i t i i "-or cuatody record.-------.--_----

E 0 r  5

_lylll__':g:____c_;;;li;;- +i'e}. B / r / E / x
DETECTION

---1151-----------10 ppb 1 ppm 0.5 ppb
Mw-1 nt-----------------6--)-- ,, 

---;-;--;---;;-
---*- MW-2

MW-3

ND

1800

ND/ND/WP/

28  83 . !  /  gs . s  /  769 .2  /

ND

? r  e  
"

Reviewed and approved by

78O Montague ExDnesswav. Suhp 4rld ea^ r^--





tS/3@ j"?3

A a-X 4oz+at
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

o.i ,

O H
oN
H"
<E-
.v=

/,i I
4 ;
O { ,
( J L

E

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES

GRAVELS

more than half
coarse fraction is
larger than No. 4

s ieve

CLEAN GRAVELS
WTTH LTTTLE OR

NO FINES

GW
well gradeo gravels, gravel-sano
mix lu r  es

\ : r
poorly graded glavels, gravel-sand
m i x t u r e s

GRAVELS WITH
OVEB 12% FINES

GM
siily gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
si l t  mixtures

\ : v
clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
clay mix lures

SANDS

more than half coarse
traction is smaller

than No. 4 sieve

CLEAN SANDS WITH
LITTLE OR NO FINES

SW
11..1:..i1',
;:,:.:i:i1',
i:.:iL:j,

well graded sands, gravelly sands

S T
poorly graded sands, gravelly sands

SANDS WIIH OVER
1 20./o FINES

SM
silty sands, poorly graded sand-silt
m i x l u r e s
ciayey sands, poorly graded sand-clay
m i x i u r e s

o.9

l8R
le i '
i =  -
) < =

l = !

I P

SILTS AND CLAYS
l iqu id  l imi t  less than 50

ML
////nTfr,

inorg. siits and v.fine sands, rock flour silty or
clavev sands. or clavev silts w/sl. plasiicitY

CL
inorE, clays oJ low-med piasticity. gravelly
clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays

organic clays and organic silty clays of
low Dlasticitv

SILTYAND CLAYS
liquid limit greater than 50

MH
inorganic silty, micaceous or diatomacious
fine sandv or silw soils. elastic silts

CH
:/y''l

ffi
inorganic clays of high plasticity, tul
c lavs

OH
ofganrc clays ot medrum to nEn plaslrclty
oroanic silts

HIGHLY OFGANIC SOILS P t peal and olher highly organic soils

LEGEND FOR BORING LOGS

Formational Boundary

I  ( "date")

Known

Depth groundwater

Contact Boundary

Contact lnterval

was encountered

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
lOOO ATLANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Soil  Classif icat ion System

Project No. 6064-2 Date: 1/9/93 DRN:MCK 2964 Fruitvale Ave.



t5l7@ 3273

Bayland Drilling

B-53 Dri l l  Rig.

Ir.9
F

l < J

I
^l
Fi
o-l

v l

c

\o

>
o
(D

I
I
I
I
I
I

t
lrl

o-
E
d

;
o-
E
@u't

Depth
( feet )

'I 6

18

20

1 Z

24

26

28

Equipment: Hollow Stem Auger
Logged By: M. Kaltreider
PROJECT: 2964 Fruiwale Avenue
Stan Date: 01/1s/93

color described usingl
sell soil color charts i

(G ley-4)

(10YR-3/2)
(Gley -  a) luws-ro

(Gley - a) 13 rMW3- t

(10YR-4/4) |  0 lMw3-2

(10YR-4/4)

silt (GM) & gravelly clay (GC),

Very dark greyish brown/red mouled
silty clay (CL), plastic, medium stiff,
moast.

Hydrocarbon odor in cuttings.

Y (g roundwater  O 1 /  15 /93)

Very dark greyish brown to dark grey
mottled clay (CL) with gravel, plastic,
saturated, medium stiff, strong odor.

Dark gray/brown mottled sandy clay
(CL), plastic, medium sritf, saturated
strong odor.

Oark yellowish brown clayey gravel
(GC) with sand, medium dense,
saturated, slight odor.

Yellowish brown clay (CH), stitf,
olast ic.

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 25 FEET

ACC ENVIRONIGNTAL @NSULTANTS
1OOO ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 1 1O

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

JOBNO:6068-2 BORING MW.3

DATE:02 /13 /93 2964 Fruitvale Avenue



t5/gN 32 ? 3

5 feet of
PVC casing

1 foot min.

1 foot min.

20 feet of
Slotted PVC
casing

PVC Christy Box
Locking Expansion Cap, with lock

Cement-Grout Seal

2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Casing, flush threaded

8" Diameter Borehole

Bentonite Pellet Seal

2/12 Lonestar Sand Filter

2' Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.0i" slots),
flush threaded

2' Diameter PVC End Cao

Not to Scale

Depth below
E\JD

ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110

Alameda, CA 94501

Job No.: 6068-2 Schematic of Monitoring
Well No.: MW-3

Date: 021131932964 Fruitvale Avenue



.{- rsg
+o?+ot

t>Bo ez?3 .

Date  Samp ledz  0 t /L5 /93
Da te  Rece i ved :  0 l l 18 /93
Da te  Ana lyzed :  01 ,119 ,293
Ba tch  !  sD-0?  1  Ma t r i x :  So i l -

Conc .  Un i t ng,/kg( ppn )

Tota
Lead

DETECTION
LIMIT 1 PPm

MW-2 -10 '

---r- Mw-3-10' ND

e h clrt ENVTRoNMENTAL LABoRAToRIEs
Mobile & ln-'House Laboratories Certified by Suate of Califomia

Phone: [4O8) S55-S988 /FFX;.(4OAl S55-9538

A}IALYTICAI REPORT
Page :  1  o f  1

* * * * * * r t * * * t t * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

cl ient:  ACC EnvironmenLal
1000  A t l an t i c  Ave .
A lameda ,  CA 94501

At tn :  M is t v  Ka l t re i ce r

SAMP],8

Pro jecE :  F ru i t va l e  (P ro j  .  #6068 -2  )
* - * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * r f * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * + L * : l *

" l rD" means "not detecr-ed."  at  indicated detect ion l in i t '
B :benzene ,  T : t o1uene ,  E ;e thy l benzene  &  X : t o - "a I  xy l enes  '
samples received chi l led wi ih a chain of  custody record'

Revie'dec aic approveci  by
3 a r Latc'- ory n i  r -  A . i -  ^  r -  I



)

z1-o7 +ot

Mobile I In-House Laboratories Certified by Stete of Galifomia
Phone: [4O8] 955-9988 ,/ FA)( (4OBl S55-S538

ANAI,YT I CAI, REPORT
Page :  1  o f  1

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * r t * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Client:  AcC Environmental
1000  A t l an t i c  Ave .
A lameda /  cA  94501

At tn :  M is t y  Ka l t re ide r

S A U P L E  I . D .

Date SamP I ed :  01,r  15,r  9 3
Da te  Rece ivec i :  01 , r  18 , /  9  3
Da te  Ana fYzed : .  O1 /  f 9  /  93

Ba tch :  SD-071  Ma t r i x :  So i l
a ^ n -  r t n i t uglkg ( ppb )

Pro jec t :  F ru i t va l e  (P ro j  '  #6068 -2  )
* * * r l * * * * * + * * * : k * * * r k r k * * r t * * - * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

" t {D"  neans  "no t  de tec ted"  a t  ind ica ted  de tec t ion  l in i t '
i lU .n "Jn" ,  T : to luene ,  E :e thy lbenzene  &  x : to ta l  . xy lenes '
Samptes  rece ived ch i l led  w i th  a  cha in  o f  cus tody  recoro '

c h C! tTI ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATOFIES

Gaso l i ne

DETECT ION
IJIMIT 5oppb

I

ND

11350

ND

/ o . i , u

ND

) . 2 2 +

ND

1540 .o/

ND

7t!2

ND

L77 4

L /

7 /

ND

) -zo  r

ND

1249

ND

L O  |  >

ND

- ! o . l _ J

Mt i -2 -5 '

MW-2 - t  0 '

MW-3 -5 ' ,

MW- 3- l0

6 /

Reviewed and approved by



4oz +o I trlw 3L?3

Date Sampled: O:^/  15 /93
Da te  Rece ived :  01 /18 /93
Da te  Ana lyzed t  O2  /  ! 8  / 93
Ba tch :  so -oz f  Ma t r i x :  So i l
Conc. Unit  ng,/kg(ppb)

Pro jec t :  F ru i t va l -e  (P ro j .  #6068-2  )
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * - * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
'ND" means "not detected" at  indicated detect ion l in i t .
B :benzene ,  T : t o l uene ,  E :e thy l benzene  &  x : t o ta l  x y l enes . -
Samp les  r6ce i ved  ch i l l ed  w i l h  a  cha in  o f  cus tody  reco rd .

_Ei llA

1_r_r__t_SAI ' IPLE I .D.

DETECAION
TIMIT

c h ct rrt ENVTFToNMENTAL L,A,BoR,AToRTES
Mobile & lrtlouse Leboratories Certified by St€te of Celifomia

Phone: [4OB) 955-9988 ,/ FAX:. I4OBJ 355-9538
EfiALYTICAI. REPORI

Page :  1  o f  1
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Cli-ent: Acc Environmental-

1000 At lan t ic  Ave.
A lameda/  CA 94501

Attn: Mistv Kaltreider

MW-3-10 '

MW-3 -1s '

2449

290 ' l

*No te :  Samo le  ana lvs i s  exceeded  2  week  ho ld inq  t ime . *

Reviewed and aporoved



4oz 40 / fs/)(,J t2"3
c hcttrt ENVTRoNMENTAL LABCIRAToF

Mobile & In-House Leboretories Certified by State of
Phone: [4OB) 955-3984 ,z FN(: t4OEl gSE

AIIALYIICAL REPORT
***************************************************P*u*9*?'***1***?l**l*
cl ient:  ACC Environmental  Date Sampledr 01,/26/931000  A t l an t i c  Ave .  n : ra  pa .a ' l ' . ' a .  n l ' t ialameaJl-l'i e4501 H:I: ff:ii;Zei 3ii3li',3Attn: Misty Kalrreicer gatch; sp_oie l . , iat i i i ; ;-  water
D r . ^ . ; a - f  ,  F ' t r i + r . ^ 1 ^  / .r - !rr -u L : r ! ur-E.vare ( pro j . + 6 o 68 -z) ( 4 1 I ., S""i%;."J:t,J'?/h3rfl3" )*** i*********** i i i * I************ i r . i *** ,k******************r--J!9YTJ]
"ND' '  means "not detected,,  at  indicated detect ion Lirni t .B :benzene ,  T : t o Iuene ,  E :  e thy i benzene  

-&  
X : t o taL  xv l enes .samp les  rece i vec i  ch i i l ed  , * i f t i  a  i t  u i " - " i - . u " toav ' ; ; ; ; ; ; .

418 .1  B  /  T F ' I I T

DETECTIOlT
LIMrT 50 ppb 1 pprn 0,5 ppb

Ii,ff- 1 ND ND / ND / ND ,/ ND

.  MW-2

-----F Mw-3

ND

1800

ND, /ND/ND, /ND

28  83 .7  /  95 .9  /  169 .2  /  3 !e .7

Gaso l i ne

Reviewed and approved by

7Ql- ' l  n r^^r^ -.  .  -  r
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Scction No
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Site Conceptual Model



SITE GONCEPTUAL MODEL
September '17,2OO1

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Site Address: 2'120 Montana Street lncldent Number: 98995740
City:

Oakland, CA
Regulator: Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency

Item Evaluation Criteria Comments/Discussion
Hydrocarbon Source
ldentifiT/Describe Release Source
and Volume (if known)

Release source and volume is unknown. Contamination has
been detected downgradient of the underground storage
tanks (USTS) and in the area of the dispensers.

1 .2Discuss Steps Taken to Stop
Release

ln November 1997, Paradiso Mechanical of San Leandro,
California upgraded fueFrelated equipment at the service
station. Secondary containment was added to the three
existing dispensers and to the turbine sumps above the
uSTs.

z Site Characterization
2 .1Current Site Use/Status The site is an active Shell-branded service station located at

the northwest corner of Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue
in Oakland, Califomia. There are three USTS, three
dispensers, and a cashier kiosk on the site- Commercial
properties lie to the northeast, east, and southeast of the site,
and residential properties lie to the northwest. An on-ramp to
westbound highway 580 is located adjacent to Montana
Street on the southwest side of the site.

2 .2Soil Definition Status Soil contamination is defined in the upgradient direction by
non-detection of TPHg, MTBE, and BTEX in soil samples
from MW-3. Soil contamination has not been precisely
deflned in the cross- or downgradient directions. Maximum
concentrations of 59 ppm TPHg, 1.1 ppm MTBE, and 0.76
benzene were detected in soil samples from the area beneath
and around the dispensers at depths ranging from 5-15 bg.
Some analyte concentrations attenuate downgradient of the
site at MW-2, in Montana Street, where concentrations of 10
ppm TPHg, 5.2 ppm MTBE, and 0.028 ppm benzene were
detected in samples ranging from 15.5 feet to the total
explored sample depth of 21.0.

t -J Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon
Definition Status

SPH was detected in MW-1 on 7/9/200 at a thickness of 0.31
feet. SPH has not been detected in any other wells.

Page '1



Item Evaluation Criteria
2.4Groundwater Defi nition Status

(BTEX)
Groundwater monitoring began at the site in March 2001, and
additional groundwater monitoring i6 necessary to adequately
characterize the lateral extent ofthe BTEX plume. Not
considering an anomalous monitoring event on 5/31/01, no
BTEX has been detected in upgradient well MW-3.

z .a BTEX Plume Stability and
Concentration Trends

Additional groundwater monitoring is necessary to establish
BTEX plume stability and concentration trends.

z-o Groundwater Defi nition Status
(MTBE)

Groundwater monitoring began at the site in March 2001, and
additional groundwater monitoring is necessary to adequately
characterize the vertical and lateral extent of the MTBE
plume. MTBE has been detected in all three site monitoring
wells.

2.7MTBE Plume Stability and
Concentration Trends

Additional groundwater monltoring is necessary to establish
MTBE plume stability and concentration trends.

2.8Groundwater Flow Direction,
Depth Trends and Gradient
Trends

Grodndwater flow at the site has ranged from west to west-
southwest at a gradient of about .025 fUft since groundwater
monitoring began during the first quarter of 2001. Depth to
water in site monitoring wells has ranged from 11.4O lo 13.17
feet below grade (fbg).

Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology Subsurface sediment c,onsists silty sand, and, and clayey
sand, with some sandy silt, to the maximum explored depth oi
28.0 tbg.

2 .10Preferential Pathways Analysis ldentified utilities in the area include water, eleclrical and gas
lines, as well as sanilary sewer and storm drain lines. Depths
to electrical and gas lines were not determined. The exact
depths to water mains were not available, but according to
EBMUD are typically approximately I fbg to the top of the
pipe. City of Oakland engineering maps indicated that the
sanitary sewer INES in the vicinity are typically buried
approximately 3 to 8 fbg, and storm drain in the vicinity are
typically buried approximately 2 to 10 fbg. Historically, depths
to-groundwater at the site have ranged from 11.4 to 13 2 fug'
Based on this information, utility lines identified are more
shallow than the typical groundwater surface, and therefore
are not likely to affect groundwater flow.

2 .11Other Pertinent lssues As soil contamination was not detected shallower than 15,5
feet in this area, it is probably the result of contact with
contaminated groundwater.

3 l  .  , l : r : .  r , ,



Item Evaluation Criterla
3.1Remedial Actions Taken The fuel-related equipment at the service station was

upgraded in November 1997, including the addition of
secondary contiainment to the dispensers and the turbines
sumps above the USTs. Weekly groundwater extraction from
well MW-1 and a tank backfill well onsite began in August
2001 and is ongoing.

J . Z Area Remediated Remediation at the site has concentrated on the tank pit and
wel l  MW-1.

J , J Remediation Effectiveness Remediation effectiveness will be evaluated based on
extracted groundwater volumes, SPH thicknesses and
groundwater concentration trends.

I Well and Sensitive Receptor
Survev

4 . 1Designated Beneficial
Groundwater Use

The San Francisco Bay Region RWQCB Basin Plan identifies
the following existing beneficial uses for groundwater in this
region: Municipal and domestic water supply, Industrial
proci:ss water supply, Industrial service water supply, and
Agricultural water supply.

Shallow Groundwater Use No pumping wells that draw from shallow groundwater were
identifled within a half-mile radius of the site

tl 't Deeo Groundwater Use No pumping wells that draw from deep groundwater were
identified within a half-mile radius of the site.

4.4 Well Survev Results A September 2001 well survey conducted by Cambria
identifled three cathodic orotection wells and seven
groundwater monitoring wells within 1/2-mile radius of the
site. No water-producing wells were identified within 1/2-mile
radius of the site.

Likelihood of lmpact to Wells lmpact to wells is unlikely considering the low estimated
permeability of the subsurface soils, and the distance to
downgradient wells.

.o Likelihood of lmpact to Surface
Water

Based on a review of the Oakland East, california USGS
topographic quadrangle, the Central Reservoir and Sausal
Creek are the only surface water bodies noted within a 72-mil€
radius of the site. The Central Reservoir is located
approximately 1,600 feet wesvsouthwest of the site, and
impact is unlikely due to the distance. Sausal Creek is
located approximately 240 feet wesunorthwest of the site
west of the site at its closest point. Based on a.review of City
of Oakland Engineering maps, Sausal Creek is diverted into a
10 foot by 10 foot underground culvert under Interstate 580
approximately 420 feet west-northwest of the sit6, and
surfaces approximately 730 feet southwest of the site. The
flow line depth of the culvert is approximately 6.5 fbg. Based
on this information, impact to Sausal Creek is unlikely.

I Risk Assessment



Item Evaluation Criteria
5 . 1Site Conceptual Exposure Model

(current and future uses)
Onsite land use is commercial. There is an operating Shell-
branded service station with an enclosed cashie/s kiosk
onsite. Though additional groundwater monitoring is
nee€ssary to determine plume size and location, preliminary
sampling results indicate that the plume is generally located
under the southwestern oortion of the site. The cashieds
kiosk may be over the plume. Offsite land use immediately to
the west (downgradient) i5 residential. Though the extent of
the MTBE and BTEX offsite as yet undetermined, there may
be residential structures over the plume.

t . l Exposure Pathways Soil and/or groundwater volatilization to outdoor and/or indoor
air, commercial exposure.

5.3Risk Assessment Status No formal risk assessment has been performed.

5.4ldentified Human Exceedances No exceedances have been identifled or evaluated.

ldentified Ecological
Exceedances

No eiceedances have been identifled or evaluated.

o Additional Recommended Data
or Tasks

6 .1

Attached:
Quarterly groundwater monitoring map and table, 2Q01
Soil sample location map and soil analytical tables
Well and boring logs
2001 well survey map and table
Conduit map

\\SERVER\SHELL\Oa(and 2l 20 Montana\ReDorts\2120SCM801.x|s
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Environmental Documents Available to Cambria Environmental
Date Title/Subject Company
02103/98 Dispenser Soil Sampling Report Cambria Environmental
04116199 Investigation Work Plan Cambria Env ironmental
05/27199 Investigation Work Plan Addendum Cambria Environmental
06107100 Subsurface Investigation Report and Work Plan for Installation of Cambria Environmental

Monitorine Wells
05122101 Gorundwater Monitoring Well Installation Report Cambria Environmental

Quarterly Monitoring Reports for lQ and 2Q 2001 Cambria Environmental
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o
CUENT NAME

.,OB/STTE NAM E

LOCATION

Cqmbrio Environmeniol Technologn lnc.
1 144 - 65rh Sr.
Ooklond, CA 94608
Telephone: (5l O) 420-0700
Fox: {510) 42O-917O

Eouiva Services LLC
+"$"'"$"

BORING,/WELL NAME MW.l ;I''rd:'
oRtLuNG STARTED 2O-Feb41 

-:v$,gi'+O:
DRILUNGSTARTED 20-Feb{1 ,^q\'--+O

oRTLLTNG coMPLEreo zo-reUor 
-lo-dlt'rg{

oRILLING coMPLErEo 20-Feb{1 J iP'^s(/-
WELLDEVELoPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA w 

{+\r-v{WELLDEVELOPMENT DATE (yrELD) NA . 
v 

{+oJ
cRoUND SURFACE ELEVATTON 160.16 e\ ^.

2120 Montana Street. Oakland

BORING/WELL

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 159.59 ft

SCREENED INTERVAL

DEPTH TO WATEF (Filst Encountered) 19 0 tt (20-Feb-01) Y

DEPTH TO WATER (Sratic) 11.5 ft {20-feb-01) Y

2120 Montana Streel. Oakland

PROJECT NUMBER

DRILLEH

DRILUNG METHOO

BORING DIAMETER

LOGGED BY

242-0733

Greoq Drillinq

Hollow-stem auoer

J. Loetterle

REVIEWEO BY S. gork, RG# 5626

REMARKS Hand auqered to 5'. Located at notlh end of station 45'lrom the curb. and 10'from fenc6'



,/r-
-s t .-\(, 

combrio Environmenrot rechnolosy, Inc. BORINGA TELL LOG
t 144 - 65rh sr.

l I  Ooklond, CA 94608
Z, Telephone: (5lo) 420-0700
7 Fox ,  i5 lO l  420-9170

\

\ \-.', Ufr,re Equiva Services LLC . BORING/WELL NAME MW-Z

\ \'i-,"t Hl"e 2120 Montana slreel. oakland DBILLINGSTARTEo 21-Feb{l
\ re'' - 

'RILUNG ..MPLETED 21'Feb-01
\ 

\^cnztON 2120 Montana Streel Oakland
- \ 'u"-,-., ' ....o r 'nr.n.o WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA

\eno""' 
"- '--"- 

GRouND suRFAcE ELEVAToN 158.29
\ on'"'=-

\ lorrUNG METSOD Hollow-stem auqef TOP OF CASTNG ELEVATION 4

SCREENED INTERVAL 5 tO 20 fi bAS
N -^arra DIAMEIER 8'

|  ,ouoro u!. J. Loenerte DEPTHTOWATER (Fi,et Encountered) 1ooft(21-Feb.ol) Y

' 
eEuEwEo BY s. Bork' RG# 5626 oEPTH To WATER (static) NA !

REMARKS Hand auoered lo s'- Located in the middle of the west bound lane of Montana Street. aporoximatelv 5' east of the orooedYline



"{:.*:,**

fifrogu1."*...nrolrechnology, 
Inc. BORING/WEL1 

-('-oi

Ooklond, CA 94608 

- -" '  - --- 
t\

l:k;i,f;,gti+t"^' ? _$"
Equiva services LLc BoRING/WELL NAME Mw-3 -$+JCUE{T NA E Equjva Services LLC aORNGi/WELL NAME MW-3 , -eSJ,"-

JOB/SITE NAME 2120 Monrana Street. Oakland ORILUNG STARTED 2t-Feb{1 y ^{t- -a
LocATloN 2r2o Montana streer, oaktand DRTLLTNG coMpLETeo zr-e"o-or 

._:o-d{

PROJECT NUMBER 242{733 WELL DEVELoPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA q.

Greqq Drillinq GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 161.61

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 161.13fIDBILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auqer

BORING DIAMETER SCREENED INTERVAL
LOGGED BY J, Loetterle DEPTI{ TO WATER (First Encountered) 16.6 tt (21-Feb41) Y
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5626 DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

REMARKS Hand auoered to 5'. Locaied al the east end of lhe station, apDroximatelv 18' north ol the eastem dispenser.

!t



tf 
combrio Environmentql Technology, Inc.

I i.!iii':11h1',ii',',..,,..

OEPTH TO WATER (Firct Encountered)

DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

BORING/WELL LbG '

12.5 ft (27-Ocrss) V
run !

\ g l:i:'i,"ltifJ:;,1'.'''^'
,, \ittt,,"uo^tt 

Eouiva services LLc

V roei/slTE NAME 2120 Monlana Slreet, Oakland
\ LocanoN 2l20 Montana Street. Oakland

PROJECTNUMBER 242-0733

G.eoo Drillino

ORILUNG METHOD Hydraulic push

BORING DIAMETER 2'

LOGGEO BY M. Gatfney

BEVIEWED BY A. Le Mav. RG

Hand Auoered to 5 teet

BORING|./WELLNAME SB-1

DRILLINGSTARTED 27-OCt-99

ORILUNGCOMPLETED 27-Oct-99

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION M

SCREENED INTERVAL



BORING/WELL "-ts
'(o-

Cqmbri<r Environmentol T€chnology' Inc'
'| 

144 . 65th Sr.

P"?ililo.f 1.''ti1?o-"o'
Fox, {5lO) 42O-917O

CuENTIIAME 
gouiva Services LLC

JoA/s|TENAME 2120 Montana Stre't Oakland

BoBrNcr/wELL NAME sB-2 . -d)-{.(/--
DR|LL|NG STARTED 27-Oct-99 t*I? ^+
^6,, |,r,^ -^uor FrEn t7-o.J-qg )" ^G' i

"":,

LOCAT|ON 2120 Montana Streel, Oakland '

PROJECTNUITIBER 242'0733

DRTLLEB G(eqo Ddlllnq

DRTLUNG METHOD Hvdraulic Push

DRILLING COMPLETEI, z/-\rcFYY J 
o-,.\)

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YlErl)) NA 
V 

Q+--

BORTNG OIAMETER 2' SCHEENED INTERVAL N^ 
::: :. ; : ; : :; .,

LOGGED BY M, GAffNEV DEPTH TO WATER (FiISI ENCOUNTOT€d) -
N A Y

REVIEWED BY A Le Mav RG DEPTH To WATER (sratlc) r\A

BOFINCT/WELL NAME SB-2 . .d'

GROUTID SURFACE ELEVAIION

TOP OF CASING ELEVANON NA

FEMARKS Hand Auoered to 5 teet
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commetEial
($permarket and drugsbrc)

EXPLANATION

fIY-l * Chevmn monltoring well

FH{ Firs Hydrant
MHo Manhole

828bs Utillty deph belor gmund surface

> Fbw dilEclion indicah

Sbm Drain line

Waler line

SaniEy Sqryer line

Eectrical conduit
--- - "--' Gas maln

FIGURE
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